
 
 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 
 

2018-718 MATERIALS BID 
FOR CHASE RUN WATER LINE PROJECT 

   
 
 

 
 
 

CITY OF CONROE 
P.O. BOX 3066 

CONROE, TEXAS 77305 
 
 
 

BIDS DUE THURSDAY AUGUST 9, 2018 @ 2:00 PM 
 
 
 

CITY OF CONROE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
 



  

 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
 
 
The City of Conroe will receive sealed bids in triplicate for materials for the Chase Run 
Waterline Project. The proposals shall be appropriately marked “2018- 718 Materials for 
Chase Run Waterline Project Bid” and delivered to the City Secretary 300 West Davis, 
3rd Floor, Conroe Texas 77301. Proposals will be publicly opened and read on Thursday, 
August 9, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. in the 3rd Floor conference room at City Hall (300 West 
Davis). 
 
Specifications and bidding documents may be secured from Kristina Colville, Purchasing 
Buyer, at 401 Sgt. Ed Holcomb Blvd. Conroe Texas 77304 (Physical), (936) 522-3830. 
 
No proposal may in any way qualify, modify, substitute or change any part of the 
specifications contained herein. 
 
Pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 252.043, the City of Conroe may enter into a 
contract with the offeror meeting all the qualifications and specifications that submits the bid that 
offers the best value to the City considering the selection criteria and weighted value set forth in 
the request for bids and the ranking evaluation of the bids received.  The City reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids, award parts of bids and to waive informalities in submission of bids.   
 
CC 007/24 and 07/31 
 
 
       CITY OF CONROE, TEXAS 
 
 
 
 



 1 

           
 

CITY OF CONROE 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
REQUEST FOR SEALED BIDS 

 
 

Sealed Bids, in duplicate, shall be clearly marked DO NOT OPEN, BID FOR  “2018-718 Materials 
for Chase Run Water Line Project Bid”   and mailed to the attention of the City Secretary, Soco 
Gorjon, City of Conroe, P. O. Box 3066, Conroe, Texas 77305 or Physical Address 300 W. Davis St. 
Conroe, Texas 77301. 
 
Date:   July 19, 2018           
 
Bids will be received until:             2:00 P.M. on August 9, 2018                   
 
For:  Public Works Department         
 
Vehicles to be delivered FOB to Conroe Texas as per the required delivery schedule  
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSER - - - - - -PLEASE READ CAREFULLY 
 
1. The City of Conroe, Tax No. 74-6000-555 is exempt from all Federal Excise Taxes. Do not 

include tax in your bid price or invoice.  Taxable items must be so designated, and the City will 
supply contractor with Tax Exemption Certificate, properly executed. Prices should be itemized.   

 
2. The City of Conroe will pay for articles or services purchased under this bid within thirty (30) 

days after due and proper delivery or performance of service is made and accompanied by an 
invoice. 

 
3. This purchasing contract is subject to the attached Purchasing Terms and General Conditions. 
 
4. In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extension price, the unit price will be taken. 
 
5. ALL PROPOSALS MUST BE SIGNED BY HAND. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The undersigned hereby offers to furnish and deliver the articles or services as specified above at the 
prices and terms there stated and in strict accordance with the specifications and general conditions of 
bidding, all of which are made a part of this offer.  This offer is not subject to withdrawal. 
 
Delivery can be made: _____________________________Cash Discounts ________%_________Days 
 
Names of Business:_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address:_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
City__________________________________State____________________Zip      
 
By:__________________________________________ Title        
 
Phone:        E-mail Address:        



 2 

ALL MATERIALS AWWA APPROVED "DOMESTIC" 
 
PRICING : See attached list of spec and brands acceptable. 

 
ITEM 
NO. 

 

 
UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
UNIT 

PRICE 

 
MULTIPLY 

BY THE 
QUANTITY 

 

 
TOTAL 

1 Feet 12” PVC C900 Pipe  X     5300’  

2 Each 16” x 12” Tap Sleeve  
****See attached Approved Brand****  X   1  EA  

3 Each 12” True Tap Valve w/ Full Faced 
Flange Kit  X   1  EA  

4 Each 12” MJ Gate Valves  X  2  EA  

5 Each 5’ MJ Hydrants  X  3  EA  

6 Each 6” MJ Gate Valves  X  3  EA  

7 Each 12” MJ 45 Degree C153  X  8  EA  

8 Each 12” Megalugs  X  26  EA  

9 Each 12” x 6” MJ Tees C153  X  3  EA  

10 Each 6” Megalugs  X  6  EA  

11 Feet #12 Tracer Wire  X     6000’  

12 Each 12”Elcen Clamps  X  4  EA  

TOTAL BID $___________________________ 
 

Company Name           
 



 3 

 
 

16 X 12 TAP SLEEVE APPROVED BRANDS 
 

• JCM 432-1740X12 
• SMITH BLAIR 665-17401200-000 
• POWER SEAL 3490AS-16AX12 

 
DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS OF MATERIALS 

 
1) VALVE BOXES - TYPE A. 
 
2) BUTTERFLY VALVES  - APPROVED MFG. - MUELLER, KENNEDY, AMERICAN 
 DARLING, CLOW, PRATT 
  
3) FIRE HYDRANTS  -   (4" N.S. STEAMER / 2-1/2" HOSE NOZZLE)   APPROVED MFG. - MUELLER, 

KENNEDY,  AMERICAN DARLING, U.S.P., CLOW. (COLOR NEEDS TO BE SILVER BRITE-
SHERWIN WILLIAMS) 

 
4)  STEEL CASING - .375 WALL THICKNESS.  -  Rolled Steel (Spiral will not be accepted) 
  
5) DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS TO BE M.J. TYPE ABOVE 12", 12" AND SMALLER TO BE SLIP ON 

ALL DUCTILE  
               IRON FITTINGS WILL BE FULL BODY. 
 
6) M.J. FITTINGS WILL  INCLUDE  ACCESSORY PACK., ALL FLANGE FITTINGS WILL INCLUDE       
                FLANGE PACK WITH FULL FACE GASKET.  (ALL ACCYS TO BE DOMESTIC) 
 
7) SEWER CLEANOUT-FLUSH BOXES -- STEEL BOOT TYPE, VULCAN FOUNDRY VCO-5  OR 

EQUAL.  STEEL COVER STAMPED "SEWER". 
 
8) PRESSURE WATER PIPE SHALL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) MANUFACTURED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C-900 OR C-905, DR18, CLASS 150 OR BETTER.  THE PIPE SHALL 
BE CLEARLY MARKED AS TO MANUFACTURES NAME, SIZE AWWA MATERIAL CODE 
DESIGNATION, DIMENSION RATIO, AWWA PRESSURE CLASS,  AWWA SPECIFIC 
DESIGNATION - (AWWA  C-900 OR C-905).  PIPE SHALL BE OF THE GASKET JOINT TYPE 
WITH GLUED IN/RESTRAINED  GASKETS ON DIAMETERS ABOVE 12” INCLUDED IN UNIT 
PRICE. APPROVED MFG.-  NORTH AMERICAN ,DIAMOND, JM EAGLE.  

   
9) SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) AND WILL CONFORM TO 

ASTM D-3034 SDR 26 AND WILL BE HEAVY WALL.  PIPE SHALL BE THE INTEGRATED BELL 
AND GASKET JOINT TYPE WITH THE GASKETS MEETING ASTM 7-477 STANDARD AND 
INCLUDED IN THE UNIT PRICE.  ALL SANITARY SEWER PIPE FROM 4" TO 24" SHALL 
BE INCLUDED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS.  

 ALL GRAVITY PIPE SHALL BE FURNISHED IN MAXIMUM OF 14 L.F. LENGTHS. APPROVED 
 MFG- NORTH AMERICAN, DIAMOND , JM EAGLE. 
 
10) MANHOLE INVERTS WILL BE OF PRECAST DESIGN WITH RUBBER BOOTS AND NUMBERED 

PER ATTACHED PLAN. 
 
11) MANHOLE SECTIONS, CONES AND INVERT TOPS SHALL BE COATED WITH A SUITABLE 

PROTECTIVE  
               COLD TAR EPOXY COATING 20 MILS THICK 

 
12)         MANHOLE SECTIONS, CONES AND PRECAST INVERTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH HOLES   

FOR  LIFTING INSERTS    



 4 

 
13) MANHOLE SECTIONS-MANHOLES SHALL BE 48" NOMINAL DIAMETER FOR  CYLINDER 

SECTIONS WITH CONE SECTIONS REDUCING TO 35" NOMINAL DIAMETER.  ALL SECTIONS 
SHALL BE CONCRETE REINFORCED AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-478. 

 
14) 32” MANHOLE COVERS-FRAMES AND LIDS SHALL BE CAST IRON AS PER EAST JORDON  

FOUNDRY VM-1420 WITH MUD RING AND  WITH "CITY OF CONROE" LOGO EMBEDDED IN 
LID.  

 
15) ALL GATE VALVES STANDARD IN-LINE OPEN LEFT – TRUE TAP VALVE APPROVED MFG – 

MUELLER, KENNEDY, AMERICAN DARLING (AMERICAN FLOW CONTROL), CLOW, AND 
PRATT. 

 
 

 
ALL MATERIALS AWWA APPROVED "DOMESTIC" 

 
 

 
Company Name           
 
 



STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

5 
 

 
CITY OF CONROE 

 
 
1. Preparation of Bids: 
 

Unless otherwise directed in the Notice to Bidders, submit bids in triplicate on the 
prescribed forms or copies thereof, in a sealed envelope marked “2018-718 Materials 
for Chase Run Water Line Bid”.  Prepare bids in accordance with the requirements of 
the Notice to Bidders, and any instructions on the Proposal or Bid Sheet. 

 
2. Questions and Inquiries: 
 

Information about this proposal should be directed to:  
  
 Kristina Colville, Purchasing Manager 
 401 Sgt. Ed Holcomb Blvd. 
 Conroe, TX.  77304 
 Office: 936-522-3830 
  
3. Submission of Bids: 
 

Three (3) copies of each proposal shall be CLEARLY MARKED “2018-718 Materials 
for Chase Run Water Line Bid” and submitted by mail or in person to the address 
below by the time and date set forth.  Responses received later than the due date will not 
be accepted, and returned unopened. 

 
Due Date:  August 9, 2018 @ 2:00 PM 

 
Mailing Address: City of Conroe    

    Soco Gorjon, City Secretary 
    P.O. Box 3066 
    Conroe, TX. 77301 
    
4. Reservations: 
 

The City of Conroe reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals as a result of 
this request, to negotiate with all qualified sources, or to cancel in part or in its  
entirety, this Bid Request if found in the best interest of the City. 
 
All proposals and associated materials received with your response will become the 
property of the City of Conroe and will be returned at the discretion of the City. 

 
The Laws of the State of Texas, County of Montgomery, and the City of Conroe, with 
any Rules and Regulations issued, prevail with regard to any contract documents, 
possible terms and conditions, arbitration or litigation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

6 
 

            
5. Owner: 
 

The City reserves the right to award parts of bids, reject any or all bids and to waive 
technical irregularities in bidding.  Contract award will be made on the basis of the lowest 
qualified responsible bidder or the bidder who provides the goods and services at the best 
value for the City, considering the evaluation selection criteria below.  No bid may be 
withdrawn before 90 days after submittal.   
 
Best Value Selection Criteria: 
 

 a) Purchase price.       20 Pts.  
b) Meets all bid specifications.      20 Pts. 
c) Bidder’s principal place of business (§271.905).    10 Pts. 
d) Cities past history / experience with Manufacturer.  20 Pts.  
e) Delivery        30 Pts. 

 
6. Bid Evaluation and Award: 
 

The bid award will be made on the basis of Texas Local Government Code Section 
252.043.  This section allows the City of Conroe to develop and apply award evaluation 
criteria for procurement in order to obtain goods or services that provide the best value to 
the City.  Under these guidelines, a vendor is not automatically awarded a bid simply 
because they submit the lowest bid response. In the event that the selected bidder fails to 
enter into agreement to provide the goods or services which are the subject of this 
invitation the City retains the right to award the bid to the next qualified bidder. 

 
7. Bidders: 
 

Bidders desiring Purchasing information or interpretation must request such information 
or interpretation from Kristina Colville, Purchasing Manager, (936-522-3830).  Should a 
Bidder discover a discrepancy or an omission in the plans or specifications, he should at 
once notify the Purchasing Department so that an addendum can be issued.  No oral 
explanation or interpretation other than written addendum issued by the City will be 
considered official or binding.  All such addendums shall become part of the contract 
documents and all bidders shall be bound by such addenda, whether or not received by 
the bidders. 
 

8. Communications: 
 

The City of Conroe shall not be responsible for any verbal communication between any 
representative of the City and any potential firm.  All modifications to this solicitation 
must be made in writing.  A proposer’s failure to examine relevant documents or 
specifications will not relieve proposer from any obligation with regard to their response 
to this invitation. 
 

9. Substitutions: 
 

Where services or equipment are specified by a trade or brand name, it is not the 
intention of the City to discriminate against an equal product of another manufacturer, but 
to set a definite standard of quality or performance, and to establish an equal basis for the 
evaluation of bids.  In preparing his bid, each bidder is expected to include in his base bid 
the cost of the items so specified. 

 



STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

7 
 

 
10. Default: 
 
 The City reserves the right to terminate the contract immediately for failure to meet 

delivery or completion schedules, or otherwise perform in accordance with the general 
conditions of this proposal. 

 
11. References: 
 

The City of Conroe may request bidders to supply, with this Invitation to Bid, a list of at 
least five (5) references where like equipment have been supplied by their firm.  Include 
name of firm, contact person, address, telephone number and fax number. The low bidder 
may be required to furnish Performance and Payment Bonds depending on references, 
reputation and State Laws. 

 
12. Delivery of Bids: 
 

It is the bidder's responsibility to deliver his bid at the proper time to the proper place.  
The fact that a bid was dispatched will not be considered.  The bidder must have the 
bid actually delivered before the time set and the start of opening of the bids.  Any 
bids received after the time and date specified in the Notice to Bidders will be 
returned unopened. 

 
13. Corrections: 
 

Erasures or other corrections in the bid must be noted over with the bidder’s initials. 
 
14. Materials and Services: 
 

The Bidder warrants that goods, materials or services delivered to the City will meet 
the minimum specifications set forth therein.  Bidder shall furnish all data pertinent to 
specifications and warranties, which apply to items in the bid. 

 
15. Equal Employment Opportunity: 
 

Attention is called to the requirements for ensuring that employees and applicants for 
employment are not discriminated against because of their age, race, color, creed, sex or 
national origin. 
 

 
16. 1295 certificate of Interested Parties: 
  

The notarized 1295 with the certificate number must be included with your RFP. Failure to 
include this form may result in your bid being considered unresponsive and therefor 
disqualified. The web address to the Texas Ethics Commission website with instructions is 
listed below: 
(https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm) 

 
17. Conflict of Interest: 
 

No public official shall have interest in this contract accept in accordance with Vernon’s Texas 
Codes Annotated, Local Government Code Title 5, Subtitle C, Chapter 171. Offerors must make 
every effort to comply Chapter 176 of the Texas Local Government Code. Chapter 176 mandates 
the public disclosure of certain information concerning persons doing business or seeking to do 
business with the City of Conroe, including affiliations and business and financial relationships 
such persons may have with City of Conroe officers. Please complete the attached Conflict of 
Interest Questionnaire, Form CIQ. 

 

https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm


STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

8 
 

 
18. House Bill 89 Verification Form: 
 

Subtitle F, Title 10 of Local Government Code Chapter 2270 requires all vendors doing business 
with the City of Conroe to complete the HB 89 Verification Form and have it notarized. This form 
verifies that your company does not boycott Israel currently and that your company will not 
boycott Israel during the terms of this contract. The HB 89 Verification Form is included in this 
bid packet. 
 

19. Senate Bill 252 Certification:  
 

Senate Bill 252, pursuant to Chapter 2252, Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code 
requires the City of Conroe to verify through the Texas State Comptroller’s office that your 
company does not do business with Iran, Sudan or any Foreign Terrorist Organization. On the 
attached form SB 252 Certification, please list your company name. The City of Conroe will 
verify your company name against the Known Terrorist List. 
 

20. Price of Materials and Sales Tax: 
 

Prices for all goods or services shall remain firm for the duration of this contract and shall 
be stated on the bid sheet.  Prices shall be all inclusive.  Any price not shown on the bid 
sheet will not be honored by invoice.  No price changes, additions or subsequent 
qualifications will be honored during the course of this contract.  All prices must be 
written in ink or typewritten.  Transportation, freight or other charges are to be prepaid by 
the bidder and included in the bid price.  If there are additional charges of any kind, other 
than those mentioned above, specified or unspecified, Bidder must indicate both items 
required and attendant cost or forfeit the right to payment.  Invoices must be submitted by 
the vendor in duplicate to the City of Conroe Purchasing Dept., P.O. Box 3066, Conroe 
TX 77305. 
 
This Contract is issued by an organization, which qualifies for exemption pursuant to the 
provisions of Article 20.04 (F) of the Texas Limited Sales, Excise and Use Tax Act. 
 

21. Indemnification: 
 

The Proposer shall, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Conroe, their 
officers, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, 
orders, decrees, or judgments for injury, death, damage to person or property, loss, 
damage, or liability of any kind (including without limitation liability under any federal, 
state, or local environmental law, Compensation and Liability Act; fees and costs 
(including all costs or settlements and reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in defending 
any claim, demand, or cause of action) occasioned by, growing out of, or arising from (a) 
the performance of any product or service to be supplied by the Proposer, or (b) by any 
act, error or omission on the part of the Proposer, its agents, employees, or 
subcontractors, and or (c) any failure to fully comply with all applicable laws and 
regulations by the Proposer, its agents, employees, or subcontractors. 

 
22. Conditions of Conduct: 
 

At all times any agent, officer, or employee of Proposer shall be present upon property 
owned by the City of Conroe, the terms and conditions of the Drug and Alcohol Policy 
currently adopted by the City of Conroe, shall be deemed applicable to such persons.  
Violations of terms and conditions while present on the premises owned by the City of 
Conroe shall be grounds for termination of any contract between the City and Proposer.  
A copy of this policy is available for public inspection in the office of the City Secretary 
and copies may be obtained at a nominal charge. 
 



STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

9 
 

 
 
 

23. Ethical Standard:  
 
No City official or employee shall have interest in any contract resulting from this 
Request for Bids.  Individuals with a possible conflict will enact a public disclosure 
record by completing a “Statement of Financial Interest” form. 
 

24. Alternate Bid Item: 
 
 No alternate bids or bid items will be considered unless they are specifically requested 
 by the bid .  
 
25.  Unit Price: 
 
 The unit price of each of the bid items in the bid proposal shall include it pro-rata share of 

overhead so that the sum of the products obtained by multiplying the quantity shown for 
each item by the unit price bid represents the total bid.  Any bid not conforming to the 
condition may be rejected.  The unit prices will be used to determine the amount of any 
change orders resulting from an increase or decrease in quantities. 
 

26. Payment: 
 

 Payment will be scheduled within thirty (30) days upon complete delivery and acceptance of 
all equipment/material and receipt of an original invoice for the equipment/material 
complying with the terms and conditions of the award. The City reserves the right to 
withhold up to ten percent (10%) of the purchase price in the event there is a conditional 
acceptance. 

 
24. Bid Agreements and Certification: 
 

The Undersigned Agrees That: 
 
 A. No Federal, State, County or Municipal taxes have been included in the bid 

prices and none will be added. 
 

B. Prices in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed with any other provider 
and will not be prior to award. 

 
C. Prices in this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, 

communication or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition. 
 

D. No attempt has been made nor will be to induce any other person or firm to 
submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition. 

 
E. The individual signing this bid certifies that he/she is a legal agent of the 

proposer, authorized to represent the proposer and is legally responsible for 
the offer with regard to supporting documentation and prices provided. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STANDARD PURCHASING TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITONS 

10 
 

 
 
 
 

By my signature below I agree to comply with all the provisions, terms and 
conditions pertaining to this Bid. 
 
 
             
(Company Name)     (Name of Authorized Agent – Printed) 
 
             
(Street Address / P.O. Box) (Authorized Agent Signature) 
 
         
(City / State / Zip Code) (Date) 
 
         
(Phone)   (E-Mail Address) 
  
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission                                      www.ethics.state.tx.us                                                              Adopted 10/5/2015

FORM 1295CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

OFFICE USE ONLOFFICE USE ONLOFFICE USE ONLOFFICE USE ONLOFFICE USE ONLYYYYY

 6 AFFIDAVIT I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Title of officer administering oathPrinted name of officer administering oathSignature of officer administering oath

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said _______________________________________________,  this  the ______________  day

 of ________________, 20 _______ , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY

     Name of Interested Party
Nature of Interest (check applicable)

City, State, Country
(place of business)

Controlling Intermediary

 4

Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for
which the form is being filed.

 2

 3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract,

and provide a description of the goods or services to be provided under the contract.

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.

Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

 1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business
entity's place of business.

 5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.










	cover page 18
	NoticeToBidMaterials18
	NOTICE TO BIDDERS
	CITY OF CONROE, TEXAS

	Materials for Chase Run Water Line CoverSheet 18
	PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
	REQUEST FOR SEALED BIDS
	INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSER - - - - - -PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
	ALL MATERIALS AWWA APPROVED "DOMESTIC"
	ALL MATERIALS AWWA APPROVED "DOMESTIC"

	UNIT
	DESCRIPTION

	General Conditons Materials Chase Run Bid
	1. Preparation of Bids:
	3. Submission of Bids:
	a) Purchase price.       20 Pts.
	21. Indemnification:


	Ethics Commission Form 1295 (2)
	Form CIQ
	HB 89 and SB 252

